900662189 12/13/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM694255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Assessment Technologies Institute, L.L.C.		12/10/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Kognito Solutions LLC		12/10/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Jones & Bartlett Learning, LLC		12/10/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Aerobics and Fitness Association of America		12/10/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Barclays Bank PLC
Street Address:	745 Seventh Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark					
Registration Number:	3944194	AT-RISK					
Registration Number:	6506518	EXAMFX					
Registration Number:	4489661	FUZECRAZE					
Registration Number:	5829817	GYMTERNSHIP					
Registration Number:	3209037	KOGNITO					
Registration Number:	5660992	OPT					
Registration Number:	5831301	OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE TRAINING					
Registration Number:	6415677	PERSONABILITY					
Registration Number:	3354530	PERSONAL TRAINING ON THE NET					
Registration Number:	3387361	PTONTHENET					
Registration Number:	6505427	THE COMPLETE PARTNERSHIP					
Registration Number:	4270615	= KOGNITO					
Serial Number:	86100625	EUREKA POINT					
Serial Number:	87603353	RECERT					
		TRADEMARK ——					

REEL: 007526 FRAME: 0906

900662189

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1548967 1L TM A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adalia Wu
SIGNATURE:	/Adalia Wu/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=A - Ascend 1L Trademark Filing Form#page3.tif source=A - Ascend 1L Trademark Filing Form#page4.tif source=A - Ascend 1L Trademark Filing Form#page5.tif source=A - Ascend 1L Trademark Filing Form#page6.tif source=A - Ascend 1L Trademark Filing Form#page7.tif source=A - Ascend 1L Trademark Filing Form#page8.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 10, 2021, by Assessment Technologies Institute, L.L.C., Kognito Solutions LLC, Jones & Bartlett Learning, LLC, and Aerobics and Fitness Association of America (each a "**Grantor**" and collectively, the "**Grantors**"), in favor of Barclays Bank PLC, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of July 12, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of such Grantor:
- (a) all Trademark registrations and applications of such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantors, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to each Grantor an instrument reasonably requested by such Grantor in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Liens created hereby and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and an Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of that Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

KOGNITO SOLUTIONS LLC JONES & BARTLETT LEARNING,LLC ASSESSMENT TECHNOLOGIES INSTITUTE, L.L.C. AEROBICS AND FITNESS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

By:

Name: Mandeep S. Johar Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to 1L Trademark Agreement]

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Sean Duggan
Title: Vice President

Schedule I

United States Trademark Registrations and Applications listed in attached spreadsheet

Cano	HECOMAZE HEC	RESHI	PONBE	HERZYA, TRAININGON	HEZINABUTY	TEAINING	QT	OGNIDO	GIHENBILWE	HUZBUNA.	DAMIFX	EJEKAPOINT		Dienistiebede
= Kognito	NE CONTROL DE COMO	RECERT	PYONTHENET	, ence appear con-	PURBONABRITY	acrophyligheres	740	■ Kognito	ditional taxo	FUZECRAZE	EXAMEX	Eureka Point	AT-RISK	Image
annon cere i overse aume accives		Application abendonat: late or missing response	Physic ed and renewad	Physic ed and renewad	Pagist ed - Principal Pagist ed	Pagist ed - Principal Pagist er	end - Pindipa	Pagist and and renewad	Registered - Principal Register	Section of and 15 deed as alternate accept and	Rigid end - Prinopal Rigid en	Application abandoned: late or missing response		SIGNUS During proof and I proposed
Ualite 702	9009 856	875VGC53	77014296	770145540	98251137	87956800	87956675	78869495	87917384	859881 / 1/3	90354652	86100625	i i	application distribution
10.0000	85/5427		887351	88	6415877	5831 501	5680.992	2209037	5829617	448989	6505518		1	Gegalddan Gumber
9	£. £. £.	41	4.			41	4	8	85	4	<u> </u>	6	3	Clabb
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	964/2020	311/2017	V (57/2006	V 05/2006	10/19/2020	911/2018	911/2018	D4 25/2006	35/11/2018	1008	12/02/2020	IN 24/2013	2000	дър мернедоме
orougeone	10.002/2021		0.28/2018	12/11/2007	07/19/2021	B8/19/2019	01/22/2019	02/13/2007	08/06/2019	(225/2014 14	10/05/2021			Riegi Methodiside Oble
10202012	09729/2021 107239/107		12/11/2007		04272021	05/28/2019	11/06/2018	11/28/2006	10/09/2018	09/25/2012	0772072021			eobordiidd-Bale
									12/04/2018	11/20/2012				40/44004-Bit
to the control of the	In the Proving doctation of learing and reference cockers services in the leading of unique feet and the last in Operation of the leading of leading	Let : Durtinung aducation and recentraction compliance during many provincing parametrization online, non- dominication to older our am it trabing affeit profitiency and programs in continuing aducation for port parts in the filled of mining programs during from parts of the many programs of the many	Oil - Teiring and exhaustion anywher for threat yor described, seeking and exhaustion anywher and the product you of the product of the produ	(44 - Thirring and education any volar for free part demonsted and pass and stranges a many provident plant many one real matter activates character and volence pass and pass and transmit and carbon, plant plant mans of pass general carbon, plant plant mans of pass general carbon, plant	GC - Providing lamper ary use of inci-dominocation software AV for use in interning in communication shall, sensows, active in tall earing development of personal readispace, prosessoral behavior as anile, development of personal readispaces, prosessoral behavior as anile, development of personal readispaces, prosessoral personal readispaces, providing in the incipatory and impairing a development of personal readispaces and for personal readispaces. The personal readispace is for the personal readispace and the personal readispaces for the personal readispaces.	All - Physical filesea consultation (Physical filesea act action of Physical filesea act action (Physical filesea act action (Physical filesea act action (Physical filesea	A Physical filosaconautation (Physical finance and social and a process of the section of the physical filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation) and social filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation) and interest physical filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation) and interest physical filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation (physical filosaconautation) (physical filosac	100 - Educational activarie featuring instruction in managerial and leadership topics First use: 34,2003 List in commerce: 34,2003	- 1	141 - Educational servess, namely, proxing live deseas and workerings for professional fitness instructions, all in the fields of senobles, dance, fitness and exercise Field use: 7289/2011	041 - Educational alessamenti; Producing on the as of the training occurses, amening winderspot, the scale hardmark of makebe serving portise electring online acars amulation- based training, on demand video lader use, no their faste-peach, or time some membration, outries audio statución, and online and participate el militario de del facerbiling som nip desir action por participate el militario del facerbiling som nip desir action final size 42/2016.	042 - Application service provider (AST) featuring software for use by instructors, researchers and students to measure competiency of a variety of sellis feat use: 85(07)(2001) Teat use: 85(07)(2001) Teat use: 85(07)(2001)	course in the fields of suidde prevention, behavioral health, and general health and general health. First user 1/11/2018.	10000
of morning and	REPROPERTY CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	Janes & Barliet Learning, LLC	0.28	TEL-MOLOGESINSTITUTE, LLC	- Assesment Technologies Institute, LLC	REESHATT TECHOLOGESINSTITUTE LLC	REESIMENT LLC LLC	Kognito Solutions LLC	ASSESSMENT TED-MOLOGESINSTITUTE	Aerobics and Hintest Association of America	Assesment Technologies Institute, LLC	(LONES& BAFFLETT LEAFNING, LLC	Spin o Camarina	Elebers (Eleberit)

RECORDED: 12/13/2021